

दिलो में लाग संसा पंजोरूरण अधिनियम अन् 1860 (पंजाद संशोधन) अधिनियम - 1957 के आधीन पंजीयन का प्रमाण - पत्र ।

में प्रमाणित करता है कि ह्यू बेल राजु लाखान राजारी

को दिलो संद राज्य क्षेत्र ये ताम् संस्था पंजीकरण अधिनियम सन् 1860 (पंजाब-संशोधत) अधिनियम १९५७ के र्राधन आज को तारीश्र भ प्रजोकृत कर लिया गया है। यह यर हस्तासर के अधीन जान दिनाक -- मिन्न - 1971 के



दिलो (पते) पर नारो निया गया

50 स्पर्य का भगतान पाया गया।



Certific fice de trae Ceri

degistrat of recently Delli

RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE BLUEBELLS EDUCATIONAL SOCIETY:

1. MEMBERSHIP:

"Any person who follows the tenets of Sikh faith and or promotes Sikh culture and or speaks Punjabl and is a resident of Delhi may be selected as member of the Society by the Governing Body with the approval of the Chairperson."

2. MEMBERSHIP FEE:

The Membership Fee shall be Rs. 10/- per annum.

3. CONSTITUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY: The Governing Body of the Society shall consist of seven members and the Chairman shall be Mrs. G. Soni.

4. TENURE OF THE GOVERNING BODY:

The Governing Body will be elected for a period of 2 years.

5. ELECTIONS:

Election to the Governing Body will be held after 2 years and voting shall be by simple majority.

6. MEETINGS :

A Governing Body will meet at least once a year to review the programme of the Society.

7. FUNCTIONING OF A MEMBER:

The Governing Body may appoint any member of the Committee to manage and administer the institution under the Society, look after the finance and any other activity necessary in furtherence of its objects. It will manage all Schools under it through a Managing Committee consisting of members elected from among the Governing Body

8. MANAGEMENT OF INSTITUTION:

The Society will appoint a Managing Committee to manage and administer the Bluebells School. New Delhi and any other educational institution started by it. The term of the Committee shall be for a year but can be renewed from time to time.

9. INCOME AND PROPERTY OF THE SOCIETY:

The income and property of the society shall be applied soiely towards the promotion of the objects of the Society and no portion shall be paid direct ly or indirectly or transferred by way of dividend or bonus to its members; provided that nothing herein shall prevent in good faith remuneration under contract to any officer or other persons or servant of the Society or member for service actually rendered to the Society.

10. OPERATION OF THE ACCOUNTS OF THE SOCIETY:

The accounts of the Society and the institution will be operated by the Chairman and I or such person as the Governing Body may elect for the purpose.

11. AMENDMENTS OF THE RULES & REGULATIONS: All amendments to the rules and regulations of the Society will be carried into operation as provided in the registration of societies Act.

12. QUORUM:

Three persons of the Governing Body shall form Quorum and voting shall be simple majority.

13. ANNUAL:

An annual general meeting shall be held every year and shall consider the annual report and accounts of the Society.

14. GENERAL:

All provisions of the Registration of Society Act shall apply to the said Society.

We, the unbersigned members certify that this is a correct copy of the rules and regulation of the Society.

15. POLICY.

The Institution run by the Society shall follow the tenets of Sikh faith and promote Sikh Culture and Punjabi Lancuage.

16. RAISING FUNDS :

The Society shall be entitled to raise any fund or take any loan or advance from any Bank, institution or person for the purposes of the Society and to furnish any guarantee, pledge or security that may be required and to sign and execute all necessary documents or receipts. The Society shall also be entitled to invest or re-invest in the purchase or undertake sale of property. The Chairperson of the Society shall be authorised to act and execute the necessary documents for and on behalf of the Society.

- 17. REMOVAL OF MEMBERS:
- (a) Any member who does not pay subscription on or before 31st March of the year shall automatically cease to be the member of the Society. His name shall thus stand deleted from the membership of the Society.
- (b) If any member of the Bluebells Educational Society fails to attend three consecutive meetings of the General or Governing Body as and when held, he may be deemed to have ceased to be a member of the Society as well as a member of the Governing body (if he is a member of the Governing body) and such vacancy may be filled by the Governing body of the Bluebells Educational Society for the rest of the term.
- (c) The sub-clause (a) of clause 17 would become affective with effect from 31st March 1984.

MEMORANDUM OF THE ASSOCIATION

1. NAME OF THE SOCIETY

Bluebells Educational Society.

2. REGISTERED OFFICE:

129, Jor Bagh, New Delhi-3

- 3. AIMS & OBJECTS
- I. To provide academic and vocational education for the public.
- ii. To provide science, literature and arts and for the diffusion of useful knowledge among the public.
- iii. To manage and run the Bluebells School, New Delhi and any other educational institution started by the Society and to enter into contracts and agreements for any such purpose. The institutions so run by the Society shall follow the tenets of Sikh faith and/or promote Sikh culture and/or promote Punjabi language.
- lv. To construct, rent or purchase premises for its purpose, and
- v. To do all other things lawful and incidental or conducive to the attainment of its object.
- 4. The names, addresses and descriptions of the present members of the Governing Body are:

	Name	Address	Occupation	Designation
r				in Society
1.	Mrs. G. Sonl	129, Jor Bagh New Delhi-3	Educationist/ Social Worker	Chairman
2.	Shri K.L. Gandhi	566, Govt. Girls High School Jama Masjid, Delhi	Deputy Director of Education	Member
2	Mar Daink		Delhi Administration	
3.	Mrs. Rajni Kumar	14/B-4, Uttri Marg New Delhi-5	Principal Springdales School	Members
4.	Shri T. S. Nirula	4/12-E Type, Sarojini Nagar New Delhi-23	Educationist/ Publisher	Member
5.	Shri Kuldip Singh	D-70, Amar Colony Lajpat Nagar-IV New Delhi	Deputy Manager State Trading Corporation	Secretary
6.	Shri J. S. Nanda	D-20, Defence Colony New Delhi	Publisher	Member
7.	Shri H. S. Soni	32/34, Pataudi House New Delhi	Sr P. R. O. O. N. G. S.	Member

We the following persons whose addresses and occupations are given below, join hands to form BLUEBELLS EDUCATIONAL SOCIETY and append our signatures to the same as required under the Societies Registration Act 1860 as extended to the Union Territory of Delhi.

	Name	Address	Occupation	ignature
1.	Mrs. G. Sonl	129, Jor Bagh New Deihi	Educationist/ Social Worker	Sd/-
2.	Shri K. L. Gandhi	566, Govt. Girls High School Jama Majld, Delhi-6	Deputy Director of Education Delhi Administration	Sd/-

		Name	Address	Occupation	Signatur
	3. ⊛ `aaq^* å	Mrs. Rajni Kumar	14/B/4, Uttri Marg, New Delhi - S	Principal Springsdale	Sd/-
	4.	Shri T. S. Nirula	4/12/E Type, Sarojini Nagar New Delhi - 23	Educationist/ Publisher	Sd/-
	5.	Shri Kuldip Singh	D-70, Amar Colony Lajpat Nagar - IV New Delhi	Deputy Manager State Trading Corporation	Sd/-
	6.	Shri J. S. Nanda	D-20, Defence Colony New Delhi	Publisher	Sd/-
6	7.	Shri H. S. Sonl	32/34, Pataudi House New Delhi - 1	Sr, P. R. O. O N.G.S.	Sd/-
	8.	Mrs. S. Bhat	17, Pataudi House New Delhi - 1	EducationIst	Sd/-
	9.	Shri G. S. Soni	K-8, N. D. S. E. Part I New Delhi - 3	Architect	Sd/-

 (\mathcal{Y})